

University of Colorado Law School

## Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

---

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

---

10-10-1968

### A. D. Irwin Investments, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

---

#### Recommended Citation

"A. D. Irwin Investments, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co." (1968). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 624.

<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/624>

## INDEX

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
III. ARGUMENT:	
A. THERE IS NO LIABILITY UNDER THE POLICY ISSUED BY DEFENDANT IN ERROR TO WALDEN TO PAY ANY OF THE FIVE CLAIMS OF IRWIN FOR THE REASON THAT THE SAME WERE NOT CAUSED BY "ACCIDENT" . . . . .	4
B. CERTAIN CLAIMS OF IRWIN ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE BY THE TERMS OF THE POLICY ISSUED TO WALDEN. . . . .	20
IV. CONCLUSION. . . . .	30

### TABLE OF CASES CITED

Aetna Casualty and Surety Company v. Hottel, Inc., 289 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1961) . . .	23
Albuquerque Gravel Products Co. v. American Employers Insurance Co., 282 F.2d 218 (10th Cir. 1960) . . .	8

American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pa. v. Minnesota Farm Bureau Service Co., 270 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1959) . . . .	.14
Bennett v. Fidelity and Casualty Co. of New York, 132 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1961) . . . .	.13
Bundy Tubing v. Royal Indemnity Co., 298 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1962).11,12,29	
C. Y. Thomason Co. v. Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Co., 183 F.2d 729 (4th Cir. 1950) . . . .	.18
Cametal Corp. v. National Automobile & Casualty Ins. Co., 11 Cal. Rptr. 280 (1961) . . . .	.18
City of Aurora, Colorado v. Trinity Universal Insurance Co., 326 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1964). 4,10,12	
East Meadow Plumbing Contractors, Inc. v. Zurich Insurance Co., 41 Misc. 2d 670, 246 N.Y.S.2d 159 (1963) . . . .	.16
Foreman v. Jordan, 131 So. 2d 796 (La. 1961) . . . .	.18
Hardware Mutual Casualty Co. v. Gerrits, 65 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1963) . . . .	.18
Heyward v. American Casualty Company of Reading, Pa., 129 F.Supp. 4 (E.D. S.C. 1955) . . . .	.22
Hutchinson Water Co. v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co., 250 F.2d 892 (10th Cir. 1957) . . . .	7

Industrial Sugars, Inc. v. Standard Accident Ins. Co., 338 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1964) . . .	.18
Kendall Plumbing, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, 139 Kan. 528, 370 P.2d 396 (1962) . . . . .	.21
Kuckenberg v. Hartford A & I Co., 226 F.2d 225 (9th Cir. 1955) . . .	.14
Liberty Building Company v. Royal Indemnity Company, 2 Cal. Rptr. 329, 177 Cal. App. 2d 583 (1960) . . .	.27
McGann v. Hobbs Lumber Company v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 145 S.E.2d 476 (W.Va. 1965) . . .	.24
M. R. Thomason v. U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co., 248 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1957) . . .	.15
M. Schnoll & Son, Inc. v. Standard Accident Insurance Co., 190 Pa. Super. 360, 154 A.2d 431 (1959) . . . . .	.16
Midland Construction Co., Inc. v. U. S. Casualty Co., 214 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1954) . . .	8
Neale Construction Co. v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co., 199 F.2d 591 (10th Cir. 1952) . . .	5
New York Casualty Co. v. Barbieri, 196 Misc. 203, 90 N.Y.S.2d 107 (1949) . . . . .	.18

	Page
Rosalia v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 48 Misc. 2d 862, 266 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1965) . . . . .	.18
Town of Tieton v. General Ins. Co., 380 P.2d 127 (Wash. 1963) . . . . .	.18
U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Briscoe, 239 P.2d 754 (Okla. 1951) . . . . .	.17
United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Schaecher, 167 F.Supp. 506 (N.D. Cal. 1958) . . . . .	.18
Vobill Homes v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, 179 So. 2d 496 (La. 1965), writ refused 248 La. 698, 181 So. 2d 398 (1966) . . . . .	.25
Volf v. Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corp. Ltd., 50 Cal. 2d 373, 325 P.2d 987 (1958) . . . . .	.22

NO. 23560
